NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 1993

DETERMINATION NUMBER 1078 OF 2022

RELOCATION ALLOWANCE – KATHERINE BASED EDUCATORS

I, VICKI TELFER, Commissioner for Public Employment, pursuant to section 14(2) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 1993* and with reference to section 13(a) of that Act, determine that:

- 1. For the purpose of Public Sector Employment and Management By Law 28, Relocation Allowance, the Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Education may approve the payment of the allowance up to a maximum of 15 fortnights under By Law 28.5 to an employee relocating to Katherine.
- 2. This Determination applies to employees covered by the Northern Territory Public Sector Teachers and Assistant Teachers' 2017 2021 Enterprise Agreement and will continue to apply to employees covered by its replacement Agreement.
- 3. This purpose of the Determination is to address recruitment and retention issues in Katherine.
- 4. This Determination is to have effect on and from 1 January 2023.
- 5. This Determination will cease to have effect on 31 December 2027.

Dated *b* December 2022

VICKI TELFER PSM Commissioner for Public Employment